

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION

The State of KANSAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and the
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID
SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00150-DMT-CRH

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF STAY/PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
STANDING 1
A. Kentucky, Idaho, and Virginia’s standing is “self-evident” 1
B. Venue is Proper in this Court 4
C. All of the States Possess Standing 5
MERITS 8
A. The Final Rule is Contrary to Statute 8
1. The Text of the ACA Confers no Such Authority on Defendants 9
2. Explanatory Text Concerning a Vacated Rule is not Authority 9
3. Defendants’ Argument Leads to Absurd Consequences 12
B. The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious 13
BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND SCOPE 14
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Biden v. Nebraska, 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)1, 5
California v. Azar, 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 6
Denney v. Deutsche Bank, AG, 443 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 2
Department of Commerce v. New York, 588 U.S. 752 (2019) 8
Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California, 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....17
Florida v. United States, 2024 WL 677713 (N. D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2024)13
Gen. Land Office v. Biden, 2024 WL 1023047 (S. D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024)..... 8
Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan, 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) 2
Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....18
Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey, 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) 2
New York v. Yellen, 15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021) 8
Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976) 5
Rural & Migrant Ministry v. EPA, 565 F. Supp. 3d 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....18
Sierra Club v. E.P.A., 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 1
Texas v. Mayorkas, 2024 WL 455337 (N. D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2024) 8, 13
Texas v. United States, 2023 WL 5950808 (Sept. 13, 2023)12
Texas v. United States, 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022).....13, 15
Texas v. United States, 549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021)13
Texas v. United States, 691 F. Supp. 3d 763 (S.D. Tex. 2023) 14
Texas v. United States, 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 2, 5
Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 14
United States v. Texas, 579 U.S. ___ (2016)7
United States v. Texas, 599 U.S. 670 (2023) 7, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391 6
42 U.S.C. § 18041 3
42 U.S.C. § 18081 11
45 C.F.R. § 155.205 3
8 U.S.C. § 1154 14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a 11
8 U.S.C. § 1357 11
8 U.S.C. § 1601 9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392, 1694-95 14
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b)(1), 115 Stat. 272, 361 14
